
 1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 OF OREGON 

 
LC48 

    

In the Matter of    ) WRA MOTION REQUESTING 
      ) ACCEPTANCE OF LATE-
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC ) FILED REPLY COMMENTS 
      )  
2009 Integrated Resource Plan  )  
        

 
 

 The Willard Rural Association (“WRA”) electronically filed reply comments 
concerning the above docket at approximately 6:29 p.m. on September 1.  Portland 
General Electric (“PGE”) may have contacted the Oregon Public Utility Commission 
(“PUC”) about the WRA’s late filing and service.  It is not known if PGE opposes the 
present motion. 
 
 The founder of the WRA filed the reply comments on behalf of family interests 
and others in east Marion County who will lose business revenue and other economic 
opportunities if the Cascade Crossing is built by PGE.  The founder was involved in an 
unrelated matter in Seattle, Washington, during much of the day on September 1.  
Because the July 8 administrative order did not mention a 5:00 p.m. deadline for 
electronic filing, he mistakenly presumed that the PUC rule was the same as federal 
filings.  Because of this mistake, his assistant was instructed to electronically file the 
reply comments late in the day after he returned from Seattle.  It was also mistakenly 
believed that the PUC’s filing center automatically distributes electronic filings to all 
parties on the distribution list.  This may or may not be the case.  Because the names on 
the service list have been changing, an assistant was asked to separately e-mail a courtesy 
copy of the reply comments the next day to as many names as could be reasonably 
identified from prior PUC filings. 
 
 We apologize for the error.  However, we respectfully ask that the PUC accept the 
reply comments, even though filed late.  We believe the comments provide the PUC with 
additional factual information for consideration, including, in part: 
 

1. PGE’s failure to show need or dispute that total electrical energy consumption 
in PGE’s service area has not grown since 1998; 

 
2. PGE’s failure to demonstrate clearly that the project meets Oregon’s “Least 

Cost” standards; 
 

3. If the Cascade Crossing carries as much power into Salem as PGE alleges it 
will, PGE’s failure to fully inform the PUC about the total cost of other line 
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upgrades that will be needed in the Willamette Valley between Salem and 
Oregon City; 

 
4. PGE’s failure to inform the PUC that new third party generation sources are 

indicating to Oregon DOE that they will connect to the BPA system in lieu of 
the Cascade Crossing; 

 
5. PGE’s failure to disclose to the PUC that BPA is completing a major power 

line in eastern Oregon for the purpose of addressing new wind power 
interconnections and alleged shortfalls in east-west transmission capacity; 

 
6. PGE’s nondisclosure that it recently consented to a $375,000 civil penalty by 

FERC for underreporting the amount of available transmission capacity on 
PGE-owned lines during a six year period from September 2002 to September 
2008. 

 
 In order to allow the PUC and the public to fully vet the need and economic merit 
of the Cascade Crossing Project, the WRA respectfully asks that its comments be 
docketed, even though electronically filed 1 hour and 29 minutes after 5:00 p.m.  The 
WRA sincerely apologizes for the late filing and also apologizes for any inconvenience 
caused.  Thank you for your consideration. 
 
  
 DATED this 7th day of September 2010. 
 
 
       Respectfully Submitted, 
 
        
       
       Bruce A. Kaser 
       Willard Rural Association 
       P.O. Box 958 
       Silverton, OR 97381-0958 
       brucekaser@comcast.net 
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Certificate of Service 

 
 I certify that I have this day served the foregoing WRA Motion Requesting 

Acceptance of Late-Filed Reply Comments upon all parties of record in LC 48 by 

delivering a copy by electronic mail to all parties as indicated on the service list compiled 

by the OPUC. 

 Dated this 7th day of September 2010. 

 

      Respectfully Submitted, 

       

      Bruce A. Kaser 
      Willard Rural Association 
      P.O. Box 958 
      Silverton, OR 97381-0958 
      brucekaser@comcast.net 
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SERVICE LIST 

OPUC DOCKET # LC 48 
 

Janet L. Prewitt, Asst. Attorney General 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us 
(*Waived Paper Service)  

Kip Pheil, Sr. Policy Analyst 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
kip.pheil@state.or.us 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Sue Oliver 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
sueoliver@doj.state.or.us 
(*Waved Paper Service) 

MEC 
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
mec@elserstephens.com 
(*Waved Paper Service) 

Vijay A. Satyal, Sr. Policy Analyst 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Gordon Feighner, Energy Analyst (C) 
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD 
gordon@oregoncub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

G. Catriona McCracken, Legal Counsel (C) 
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Robert Jenks (C) 
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD 
bob@oregoncbub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

J. Laurence Cable 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL 
lcable@cablehuston.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Richard Lorenz 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL 
rlorenz@cablehuston.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Lauren Goldberg 
COLUMBIA RIVER KEEPER 
Lauren@columbiariverkeeper.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Stephanie S. Andrus, Asst. Attorney General (C) 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
Stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 

Jenny Holmes, Environmental Ministries Director 
ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON 
jholmes@emoregon.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

James Edelson 
ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON 
Edelson8@comcast.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

John W. Stephens 
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
stephens@elserstephens.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Michael Lang 
FRIENDS OF COLUMBIA GORGE 
Michael@gorgefriends.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Kevin Lynch 
IBERDROLA RENEW ABLES, INC. 
1125 NW Couch St, Ste 700 
Portland, OR 97209 
Kevin.lynch@iberdrolausa.com  

Toan-Hao Nguyen 
IBERDROLA RENEW ABLES, INC. 
1125 NW Couch St, Ste 700 
Portland, OR 97209 
toan.nguyen@iberdrolausa.com 

Marcy Putnam, Political Affairs 
IBEW LOCAL 125 
17200 NE Sacramento Street 
Portland, OR 97230 
marcy@ibew125.com 

John Bishop 
OREGON AFL-CIO 
1635 NW Johnson Street 
Portland, OR 97209 
jbishop@mbjlaw.com 

Irion Sanger 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC 
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
ias@dvclaw.com 

Michael Early, Director 
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NW 
UTILITIES 
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
mearly@icnu.org 
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Steven Weiss, Sr. Policy Associate 
NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION 
steve@nwenergy.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

 
Mark Riskedahl 
NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE 
CENTER 
msr@nedc.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Robert D. Kahn, Executive Director 
NW INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS 
rkahn@nippc.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Jane Harrison 
NW PIPELINE, GP 
Jane.f.harrison@williams.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Bruce Reemsnyder 
NW PIPELINE, GP 
brucereemsnyder@williams.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Catherine Thomasson, Climate Change Chair 
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY, OREGON CHAPTER 
thomassonc@comcast.net 

Aubrey Baldwin, Staff Attorney/Clinical 
Professor 
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY 
CENTER 
abaldwin@1clark.edu 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Allison LaPlante 
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY 
CENTER 
laplante@1clark.edu 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Jordan A. White, Senior Counsel 
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT 
jordan.white@pacificorp.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Pete Warnken, Manager, IRP 
PACIFICORP 
pete.warnken@pacificorp.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Michael Armstrong, Energy Policy 
CITY OF PORTLAND 
1900 SW 4th Ave., Ste 1700 
Portland, OR 97201 
michael.armstrong@portlandoregon.gov 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Benjamin Walters, Deputy City Attorney 
CITY OF PORTLAND 
1221 SW 4th Ave., Rm 430 
Portland, OR 97201 
Ben.walters@portlandoregon.gov 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

David Tooze, Senior Energy Specialist 
CITY OF PORTLAND 
1900 SW 4th Ave., Ste 1700 
Portland, OR 97201 
David.tooze@portlandoregon.gov 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Randy Baysinger, Asst General Manager 
TURLOCK IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
rcbaysinger@tid.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Megan 
RENEW ABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
megan@rnp.org 
(*Waived Paper Service)  

Ken Dragoon 
RENEW ABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
ken@rnp.org 
(*Waived Paper Service)  

Gloria D. Smith 
SIERRA CLUB LAW PROGRAM 
Gloria.smith @sierraclub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Ivan Maluski 
SIERRA CLUB 
ivan.maluski@sierraclub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Maury Galbraith 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97301 
maury.galbraith@state.or.us 

Andrea F. Simmons (C) 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
625 Marion Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-3737 
Andrea.f.simmons@state.or.us 

Gregory Marshall Adams 
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY 
P.O. Box 7218 

Peter J. Richardson 
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY 
P.O. Box 7218 
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Boise, ID 83702 
greg@richardsonandoleary.com 

Boise, ID 83702 
peter@richardsonandoleary.com 

Patrick Hager (C)  
Manager Regulatory Affairs 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO. 
121 SW Salmon Street 
Portland, OR 97204 
Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Denise Saunders (C) 
Assistant General Counsel 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO. 
121 SW Salmon Street 
Portland, OR 97204 
denise.saunders@pgn.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

pbarrow@nwfpa.org bbottomly@portlandalliance.com 
rburstedt@sedcor.com corky@columbiacorridor.org 
johndilorenzo@dwt.com jess@caporegon.org 
sking@pngcpower.com johnledger@aoi.org 
mike@salemchamber.org Jason@salemchamber.org 
crk@gorge.net rphelps@republicservices.com 
steve@wilsonvillechamber.com jprescott@pngcpower.com 
bruce.reemsnyder@williams.com jschlueter@westside-alliance.org 
psnider@aocweb.org mec@eslerstephens.com 
susan@bomaportland.org swinburnson@verisosn.net 
kayteisl@orcattle.com marktrinchero@dwt.com 
gwarner@paretoenergy.com burton@ccba.biz 
steve@nwenergy.org ray@ofic.com 
terry@ofsonline.org  
 
 
 
 


